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MEMORANDUM
DATE: December 22, 2016
TO: Zoning Review Office
FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings
RE: Case No. 2016-0323-A- Appeal Period Expired

- A}

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December
21, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

Lol Case File
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(11 Blenheim Farm Lane) '
1 O“’ Election District . * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
34 Council District
Philip'S. & Diane L. Weglein * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
*. BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NOQ. 2016-0323-A
* * *. * * * * * *
ORDER ON

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Motion for Reconsideration filed by Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire on behalf of Alan
Schrum, Don Freeman, Jr., Gerhard and Donna Friedrich, Shannath Merbs, Michae! Grant,
Patrick Murphy, Genevieve Losonsky, Brian and Shari Nelson, and Larry and Jenny Wang
(“Movants”).. The Petitioners originally filed an Administrative Variance for property located at
11 Blenheim Farm Lane. The relicf was requested from § 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) with a height
of 28 fi. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft:; and (2) To amend the Final Development Plan
(FDP) of Blenheim Farm, Lot No. 1 only.

On July 11, 2016 a formal demand for hearing was requested by Karl Kokinakis,
President, and Brian Nelson, Vice President, of the Blenheim Farm Homeowner’s Association.
(HOA). Thereafter, a public hearing was scheduled for September 9, 2016. However, on
September 7, 2016 (via fax) correspondence was received requesting to withdraw the HOA’s
formal demand, requeéting cancellation of scheduled public hearing, and to allow the Petitioners

to move forward with their project without delay.
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By Opinion and Order dated September 9, 2016, the undersigned granted the
Administrative Variance request, with conditions, in accordance with the site plan and
documentation within the case file.

On September 22, 2016, Mr. La Fiandra filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration of my
Order dated September 9, 2016. By letter dated September 26, 2016, the undersigned granted
counsel’s request for hearing instructing Mr. La Fiandra to schedule the matter (at a date and
time agreed to by Petitioners) through the Office of Zoning Review, Department of Permits,
Approvals, and Inspections. On November 18, 2016 correspondence was received from Mr.
La Fiandra withdrawing the Motion for Reconsideration.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore
County, this 21% day of November, 2016, that the Movants’ Motion for Reconsideration, be and
is hereby WITHDRAWN and STRICKEN.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Order dated September 9, 2016 shall remain in full
force and effect.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
o
JOBN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:dlw
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In Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
11 Blenheim Farm Road BEFORE THE OFFICE OF
10" Election District ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
3/ Council District oF
Philip S. & Diane L. Weglein
Petitioners BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO.: 2016-0323-A

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Come now Alan Schrum, Don Freemar, Jr., Gerhard and Donna Friedrich, Shannath Merbs,
Michael Grant, Patrick Murphy, Genevieve Losonsky, Brian and Shari Nelson, and Larry and lenny Wang,
(collectively, the “Movants”) all parties in the above-referenced matter and residents of Blenheim Farm
Lane, by and through their attorneys, Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquiré and Pessin Katz Law, P.A., and pursuant
to Rule 4.K of the Rules of Practice and Procedure before the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore of
Baltimore County moves for reconsideration of the Administrative Law Judge’s Opinion and Order dated
September 9, 2016 in the above referenced matter, and as grounds therefor, state:
1) A copy of the Administrative Law.Judge’s. Opinion and Order dated September 9, 2016 in the
above-referenced matter of which the Movants seek reconsideration is attached hereto as
Exhibit A. ,
2) The subject property, 11 Blenheim Farm Lane, is within a subdivision known as Blenheim
Farm. Blenheim Farm consists of 10 residential lots. Collectively, the Movants represent six
of the 10 households within Blenheim Farm.
3) Asthe AL)'s Order correctly notes, in response to the posting of the property, a-demand for

a hearing was submitted. by Karl Kokinakis, President and Brian Nelson, Vice President of the

Blenheim Farm HOA, on behalf of the HOA, on or about July 11, 20186.
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4) The Order reflects that on or about September 7, 2016, the demand for hearing was
withdrawn by Karl:Kokinakis, the President of the HOA.

5) The Movants, including, importantly, Brian Nelson, who is the Vice President of the HOA and
one of the original signatories to the demand for a hearing, aver that the withdrawal of the
demand:for a hearing by the President of the HOA was done without authority to do so. Mr.
Kokinakis failed to follow proper procedures according to the governing documents of the
HOA in determining whether there was a consensus among the property owners within the
subdivision that the HOA should support the relief requested in the variance. ‘Mr. Kokinakis
secured the “approval” to withdraw the demand from hearing from two of the households*
under circumstances that indicate a lack of full disclosure on his part about the opposition
to the proposal by others within the community. At the time the request was withdrawn,
there was no consensus among the property owners within the subdivision that the demand
for hearing should be withdrawn. Upon information and belief, the Office of Administrative
Hearings and/or the Administrative Law Judge in this case instructed Mr. Kokinakis to inform
the other members of the HOA that the request for hearing had been withdrawn and the
variance was granted, which he has not yet done.

6) The Petitioners have promised to supply plans showing the proportionality of the proposed
structure relative to the existing house and attached garage to several households within
the subdivision. However, the Petitioners have never supplied these plans to the
architectural review committee (ARC) or made them available to the requesting households.

Therefore, the original objection to the height remains until propartionality can be ensured.

* The two househalds referred to are the Wangs and the Friedrichs, each of which are among the Movants in the
instant Motion for Reconsideration.

1722048_1 2
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7) The proposed project is for a detached structure which is a violation of the community’s
covenants. A breezeway to attach the structure to the existing dwelling is not included in
the plans as the Petitioners believe that such an attachment would obstruct their view. The
granting of this variance will allow the Petitioners to move forward in violation of the
covenants; an obstructed view is not a sustainable basis upon which to grant a variance,
particularly where there have been procedural irregularities within the community’s
leadership and when there is obvious opposition to the variance.

8) The Movants believe the HOA’s president was acting on behalf of the Petitioners rather than
the HOA and secured the “approval’ of a number of households to withdraw the demand for
hearing in an ad hoc fashion and without holding a community meeting that included (or at
least invited) all households,

9) Regardless of the issues that the Movants may have with the manner in which the president
of the HOA withdrew the demand for hearing, their Motion for Reconsideration evidences
serious concern with and perhaps opposition to the Petitioners’ proposal. The Movants
believed their interests were protected through their homeowners’ association. However,
Mr. Kokinakis” unauthorized action of withdrawing the demand for hearing left their
interests unprotected. Accordingly, the Movants request reconsideration of the Order so
that their interests may be protected.

10) Baltimore County Code § 32-3-303, which allows for an administrative variance such as that
of which reconsideration is sought by this motion, does not allow for the amendment of a
Final Development Plan as part of the same proceeding.

11) Rule 4.K allows the ALJ to hold a hearing on this motion. The Movants request a hearing on
the motion,

WHEREFORE, the Movants request:

1722048_1 3



Reconsideration of the Opinion and Order on the grounds and for the reasons set forth
above;

A hearing on the Motion;

The Opinion and Order of September 9, 2016 be vacated; and,

A hearing on the Petitioner’s request for a Variance.

Respectfully submitted,

e ———— 4//
\ ; \) J"f_&‘&(\

Dino C. La Fiandra

Pessin Katz Law, P.A,

901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 500
Towson, MD 21204

410-938-8705
diafiandra@pklaw.com

Certificate of Service

I certify that | have mailed a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance this 22 day of
September, 2016, to Philip S. & Diane L. Weglein, 11 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix, M.D. 21131.

1722048_1
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(11 Blenheim Farm Lane)
10" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3™ Council District
Philip S. & Diane L. Weglein * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
X CASE NO. 2016-0323-A
* * * * # * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Philip S. and Diane L. Weglein (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to § 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a
proposed detached accessory structure (garage) with a height of 28 ft. in lieu of the maximum
allowed 15 ft.; and (2) To amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) of Blenheim Farm, Lot No.
I only. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was
marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no ZAC comments received from any of the County
reviewing agencies.

It is to be noted that a formal demand for hearing was requested on July 11, 2016 from
Karl Kokinakis, President, and Brian Nelson. Vice President, of the Blenheim Farm
Homeowner’s Association (HOA). Thereafter, a public hearing was scheduled for September 9,
2016. However, on September 7, 2016 (via fax) correspondence was received formally

requesting to withdraw the HOAs formal demand. requesting cancellation of scheduled public
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hearing, and to allow the Petitioners to move forward with their project without delay.

The Petitioners-having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the sﬁbject
property having been posted ori;cginally on June 26, 2016 and again on August 19, 2016 (for
public hearing), a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted, In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with
the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
proposed garage’s height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage shall not be
converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the ]E;altimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 9* day of September, 2016, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 400.3 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a proposed detached accessory structure

(garage) with a height of 28 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft.; and (2) To amend the
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Final Development Plan (FDP) of Blenheim Farm Lot #1 only, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a dwelling unit
or apartment. The garage shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The garagé shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

= e

J E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITIO
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the propert
Address || Blenheim Faurn Ln- Phoen, MD Currently zoned
Deed Reference / 10 Digit Tax Account# el A 0 O Q|
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Ph.il« ol ond Diane lLl"{J)l ein

located at:

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

T ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

Section 400.3 - to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) with a height of 28 feet in lieu of
the maximum allowed 15 feet; and to amend the Final Development Plan of Blenheim Farm, lot #1 only.

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Phiiplkeglein | Dione ieqgleane

Name #1 - Type Gr Prit me #2 — Type or Print.

00—“_" / u/
V:’ Signature #1 Signature # 2

W Blenherm Farm L., Phociux, MDD

Mailing Address City State + +
ANBL 4io-8iT1-LT71 , Pweglein@comeasT. &
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

| J., Carmenc

_/

Name- Type or Print

Signature igﬁatuy, ]
113% Baaggs Rd. Forest Hill, miD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State com
/ / 21050 ,4y3-540- 2053 pcarmen33@ yaheo.
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 20(6-0323% 'A' Filing Date frﬁ G Estimated Posting Date i/i}e (e Reviewer f%

Rev 5/8/201
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~ Affidavit in Support of l&ninistrative Variance .

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: \\ Blenhetm form Ln. PhoenwX , mp i3]
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

The reoson u.k?;are. ling 'PL'Y oL Varonde s b&:c,cul.sea

|
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¢ A ® L ’A A~ e N STUre Wi the
Or <¢ a.nm 2a0N S ecause the
N A neld N e, e A Qg€ A I o= ce+

A hefg\f\'i".

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Il uﬁw&/ Wk

Signature of Ownef (Affiant) Signature of Owner éffiant)

O,ﬁ{ F «0 /AM /f’r Mﬂ,&%ug)—
Name- Print or Type

Name- Print’or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 7 day of JUU\»S ‘ &01(0 before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: O/I\W , L' " Co—r Meki

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal C/k% O@MQ/M

Notary Pubht q '&)_S’Ig

My Commission Expires

REV. 5/8/2014

THom $o323
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Robert David Duvall

From: H pcarmen33@yahoo.com
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2016 3:15 PM
To: Robert David Duvall

Subject: Detached Garage case #2016-0323-A

The reason I want to build the detached garage that exceeds the 15 'height limit is due to the fact that I want to
install car lifts to work on vintage sport cars and various other vehicles and to also maximize this space I will
have to store vehicles on the lifts and underneath as well ,so basically two cars will only take up one space, We
also will be storing 4 wheelers ,motor cross bikes and a satl boat along with a utility trailer,kids bikes various
other lawn and garden equipment.To be able to achieve this the new garage ceiling height has to be 12' tall to be
able to install car lifts and on the second floor we will utilize this area for car parts holiday decorations and
various other hobbies and storage.

Thank You Phil Weglein

.Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOI  DMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
1 e filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office ¢ dministrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the propert
Address i\ 'Ble AT Farmm Ln. PhoenX, MD Currently zoned
Deed Reference / 10 Digit Tax Account # e A 0 O O |
Owner(s) Printed Name(s Dfu'h"o ond Diane an{])feJ'n

located at:

(SELECT THE HEA  3(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrativi  riances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who ov  nd occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and mad  part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. _____ ADMINISTRATNI 'ARIANCE from Section(s)
Section 400.3 -t :rmit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) with a height of 28 feet in lieu of
the maximum all.  :d 15 feet; and to amend the Final Development Plan of Blenheim Farm, lot #1 only.

of the zoning reguiations altimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATI SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore

County Code: (indicate ty > work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County ( 3, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and ad ied as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|/ we agree to pay expenses of e petition(s), advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted purs to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Philip eglexn ; Dione LL-bC]leAVL

Name #1 — Type or Prigt N»Tme #2 — Type or Print. j
YRy ) S N/

/Signature #1 Signature # 2 7

W Bienhem Farm L. PhoeruXx, MDD
Mailing Address City State ¥ N +
, . . ~st.ne
2N 3L 4i10-§i1-T71 Pweglein@ comessS
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/P  ioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

| J..Carmenc

Name- 1 ype v Print W-p p7L
| yes

Signature “S(ignatuy, )

1135 Boogs Rd. Forest Hill, mMiD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State c

B = 24 m'
/ . 21050 Y43-540~ 2053 pcarmen?3@ yohoo.com

Zip Code Telephone Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
~ rJBLIC HEARING having b ‘ormally demanueu and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulatio Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

o ¢ : 6 26 (€ . e
I Estimated Posting Date —_ /_ / Reviewer

case Numeer 2016 -0 .5 -A Filing Date

Rev 5/8/2014”"



Affidavit in Su

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NC

The undersigned he
Administrative Law .
and that the undersi
the future with regar
subject of an active (
and occupied by the

Address: 1| Blen

rt of Administrative Variance
QUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowiedge to the
» for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
reto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
rsigned.

m Yorm Ln. PhoenuX |, mD lEY

Print or Type Ad

Based upon persong
Administrative Variar

property City State Zip Code

wledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
t the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)
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(If additional space !
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» petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

K]//L'i/{/ Z[/ 79 z../—-—:—~

Signature of Ownef (Affic

VAED nra

Signature of Owner (ﬂ(ffant

Name- Print’'or Type /

The follov

/ T D A Y0 R &)
Name- Print or Type =~ <~

iformation is to be completed by a Notary Pubilic of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLA

| HEREBY CERTIFY
and for the County afor

(A

the Affiant(s) herein, pe

Print name(s) here

AS WITNESS my hanc

COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
,7 day of JW\@ i QOICI? before me a Notary of Maryland, in

, personally appeared:

é’ L. Cormene

ily known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

Notaries Seal /k%{) OD\}(N_QA,U

NoLly P q &S /g

My Commission Expires

REV. 5/8/2014
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Robert David Duv_ll

From:
Sent;:
To:
Subject:

The reason I want to
install car lifts to wo
have to store vehicle
also will be storing 4
other lawn and garde
able to install car lift
various other hobbie

Thank You Phil Weg

Sent from Yahoo Mz

pcarmen33@yahoo.com

Tuesday, June 14, 2016 3:15 PM
Robert David Duvall

Detached Garage case #2016-0323-A

1ild the detached garage that exceeds the 15 'height limit is due to the fact that I want to
on vintage sport cars and various other vehicles and to also maximize this space I will

m the lifts and underneath as well ,so basically two cars will only take up one space. We
heelers ,motor cross bikes and a sail boat along with a utility trailer,kids bikes various
equipment.To be able to achieve this the new garage ceiling height has to be 12" tall to be
ind on the second floor we will utilize this area for car parts holiday decorations and

nd storage.
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 11 BLENHEIM FARM LANE

Beginning at a point on the east side of Blenheim Farm Lane, which has a 40-foot right of way, at a
distance of 220 feet northeast of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Blenheim
Road, which has a 40-foot right of way. Being Lot #1 in the subdivision of Blenheim Farm as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #66, Folio #47, containing 4.41 acres. Located in the 10" Election District
and the 3™ Councilmanic District.

Ttem Fo327



KEVIN KAMENETZ 4 LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

County Executive

September 26, 2016

Dino C. La Fiandra, Esq. Philip S. and Diane L. Weglein
Pessin Katz Law, P.A. ’ 11 Blenheim Farm Lane
901 Dylaney Valley Road, Suite 500 Phoenix, MD 21131

Towson, MD 21204

RE: MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Petition for Variance
Property: 11 Blenheim Farm Lane
Case No. 2016-0323-A

Dear Petitioners and Mr. La Fiandra:

Counsel filed on September 23, 2016 a motion for reconsideration in the above case on
behalf of several residents (“Movants”) of the Blenheiin Farm subdivision. The Movants identify
in their submission several issues which they contend merit further evaluation, and have requested
a hearing on that basis.

Pursuant to the authority granted by Rule 4K of the Zoning Commissioner’s Rules, I will
grant the Movant’s request for hearing. Counsel will be responsible for scheduling the hearing (at
a date and time agreed to by Petitioners) through the Office of Zoning Review, Department of -
Permits, Approvals, and Inspections (PAI). No posting of the property shall be required.

Sincerely,

Lot

J E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw

c:  Paul J.-Carmen, 1735 Boggs Rd., Forest Hill, MD 21050
Karl Kokinas, 1994 Sandy Poeint Lane, Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466-8663.
Brian Nelson, 45 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix, MD 21131
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review, PAI

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, -Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland'21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



KEVIN KAMENETZ : LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

County Executive

September 26, 2016
Dino €. La Fiandra, Esq. Philip S. and Diane L. Weglein ,
Pessin Katz Law, P.A. 11 Blenheim Farm Lane
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 500 Phoenix, MD 21131

Towson, MD 21204

RE: MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Petition for Variance
Property: 11 Blenheim Farm Lane
Case No. 2016-0323-A

Dear Petitioners and Mr. La Fiandra:

Counsel filed on September 23, 2016 a motion for reconsideration in the above case on
behalf of several residents (“Movants”) of the Blenheim Farm subdivision. The Movants identify
in their submission several issues which they contend merit further evaluation, and have requested
a hearing on that basis.

Pursuant to the authority granted by Rule 4K of the Zoning Commissioner’s Rules, I will
grant the Movant’s request for hearing. Counsel will be responsible for scheduling the hearing (at
a date and time agreed to by Petitioners) through the Office of Zoning Review, Department of
Permits, Approvals, and Inspections (PAI). No posting of the property shall be required.

. Sincerely,
I E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw

c:  PaulJ. Carmen, 1735 Boggs Rd., Forest Hill, MD 21050
Karl Kokinas, 1994 Sandy Point Lane, Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466-8663
Brian Nelson, 45 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix, MD 21131
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review, PAI

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: _0/¢ - 0323 - 4
Address: |/ B)cnlqe;m Fé/r'\ mec

. g¢Mix, MD 213 ‘
Petitioner(s):  £A: ]l + 'Dja-¢ wegle o
'S -

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
IWe Kerl l(°l<in-\|(u 4 Gf*w.._ e I\SU-\

Name - Type or Print
@ga[ Ownmnt of
Zt r495%F) 2 h

(}m /—'q/.._‘ Alf—)(

Address
Choe. M 2113/
City State Zip Code
H47,677,857 Y493, 279 2008
Telephone Number
Jess —/7\4.‘

which is located approximately _é 590 £+ feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

S/g/( k 7/’Ib/tZOI£
ignéature ate

Signature Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj




ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 11 BLENHEIM FARM LANE

Beginning at a point on the east side of Blenheim Farm Lane, which has a 40-foot right of way, at a
distance of 220 feet northeast of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Blenheim
Road, which has a 40-foot right of way. Being Lot #1 in the subdivision of Blenheim Farm as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #66, Folio #47, containing 4.41 acres. Located in the 10" Election District
and the 3™ Councilmanic District.

I‘l@m %O 327



'IIII Ii ALTINC ll{l SUN MEDIA GROUP
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4383935

Sold To:

Philip Weglein - CU00555357
11 Blenheim Farm Ln
Phoenix.MD 21131-2136

Bill To:

Philip Weglein - CU00555357
11 Blenheim Farm Ln
Phoenix, MD 21131-2136

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Aug 18. 2016
The Baltimore Sun Media Group
s By S AL Get
NOTICE OF zou'me HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by Legal Advertising

authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the!
proj identified herein as follows:

Case: # 2016-0323-A

11 Blenheim Farm Lane

_ E/s Blenheim Farm Lane, 220 ft. NE of llenhelm Road

' 10th Election District - ‘ard Councilmanic District

* Legal Owner(s) Philip & Diane Weglein
{Vvariance: to permit a proposed detached accessory
Istructure (garage) with a height of 28 ft. in lieu of
the maximum allowed 15 ft.; and to amend the Final
! Uevelopmenl Pian of Blenheim Farm Lane, Lot #1 only.

day, September 9, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room|

205 .l rson Bullﬁlng. 105 WGst Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204. /

ARNOLD JABLON, DIREGTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND

- JINSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Admmlstratlve

< |Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868.

1 (2) For information concerning the File and!or Hearlng
Contact the Zoning Review Office at mm 887-3391.
] 4383935




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 8/20/2016

Case Number: 2016-0323-A

Petitioner / Developer: PHIL WEGLEIN

Date of Hearing (Closing): SEPTEMBER 9, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11 BLENHEIM FARM LANE

The sign(s) were posted on: AUGUST 19, 20146

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe

ZO N I N G NOTICE (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

CASE # 2016-0323-A 523 Penny Lane

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY (Street Address of Sign Poster)
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
ity e Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

PLACE: 105Ww. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204

DATE AND TIME: ERIDAY. SEPTEMBER 9. 2016 410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

w " HTION E JES KECESSAR

(R CONDITIONS AR SOMETIN
; POSTRONPAMPNTS DUE TG WEATHER OR DTHER £ s A
e oL MHEARIVGCALL BRT-5391

G ek P
20 NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AN 1 DAY OF BEARING
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




KEVIN KAMENETZ ’ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive . - Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Pernmits,

Approvals & Inspections
August 3, 2016 i

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0323-A

11 Blenheim Farm Lane

E/s Blenheim Farm Lane, 220 ft. NE of Blenheim Road
10t Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Philip & Diane Weglein

Variance to permit a proposed detached accessory structure {(garage) with a height of 28 ft. in
lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft.; and to amend the Final Development Plan of Blenheim Farm
Lane, Lot #1 only.

Hearing: Friday, September 9, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnoid Jablonm
Director

AJ:kl

C: Mr. & Mrs. Weglein, 11 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix 21131
Paul Carmen, 1735 Boggs Road, Forest Hill 21050
Karl Kokinakis, 21 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix 21131
Brian Nelson, 45 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoemx 21131
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 20, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 18, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Philip Weglein 443-540-2053
11 Blenheim Farm Lane
Phoenix, MD 21131

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, wilt hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0323-A

11 Blenheim Farm Lane

E/s Blenheim Farm Lane, 220 ft. NE of Blenheim Road
10th Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Philip & Diane Weglein

Variance to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) with a height of 28 ft. in
lieu of the maximum aliowed 15 ft.; and to amend the Final Development Plan of Blenheim
Farm Lane, Lot #1 only.

Hearing: Friday, September 9, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Amold Jablow=""
Director of Permits, Approvals and inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 6/26/2016

Case Number: 2016-0323-A

Petitioner / Developer: PHIL WEGLEIN
Date of Hearing (Closing): JULY 11, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11 BLENHEIM FARM LANE

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 26, 2016

o

ﬁ( oo () Keage

Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

PUBLIC HEARING?

 PURSUANT TO SECTION 26127 (b)) BALTIMORE COUNTY CODF,
AN ELIGIRLE INDIVIBUAL OR € MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC

- HEARING CONCERNING THE FROPOSED V ARIANCE, PROVIDED THI

REQUEST 1S RECERVED 1N Tﬁ.‘ ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFOR}

410 — 666 — 5366

303 0% (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 15 AL A u ABLEAT THE DEPARTMENT O
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMINT \\ EMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDIN

\nrumm.aur AV‘ l l~-. \sn 26204, (4100 mc X301

FIMONE THS SHN A \ xumnl T A NDERPEN AL
“\'\II!( APP lli ACCESSIHL




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE ~ TMENT OF PERMITS, APPRO\/,'?N"}- AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW o

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 'INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2016- 0323 -A Address || D/enﬁlezm !::»W"w Z‘—CMC’«

Contact Person: Dcw::y( qu ” Phone Number; 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Fiting Date: C’AL(/IC: Posting Date: 6/2’64(@ Closing Date: 7/ ¢/ (&
7 I

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
.groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public. hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will recelve written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’' comments are recelved as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
pl_|oste19f certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded tc
this office. :

{Detach Along Dotted Line}

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2016-|©325 |.p Address bldmlaet.m Farm (-ame-
Petitioner's Name Pl’l fl;o g D{Ctm& \\/gqletn Telephone _%(Q0 - 817 G771
Posting Date: ‘-*/26/!& ’ Closing Date: /H /l@
Wording for Sign: _To Perm:t A ;oro,ooseaf o[&'{'ac['fec{ a.cccssov'v s’(‘ruo‘fuw’_—
(‘fav‘aqe\ W!ﬁ’l & LitﬁAIL P28 "56&% _lieu of the Maxrmum a OWeo{
v)t\ec’/lL oma[ ﬁp almno/ H)& F:Ma( Det/ez[ommw-t D(an o?b 3 en[dcrm i
f’"l"'M A o]‘ 1 ou (v

Revised 7/9/15

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—- O e— —

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Numberr 20(6-0%23 —A

Property Address: _// 720/, / €, 57//2/

Property Description: 66(,571 Stgfe Bltnhezm FZWV"! Kﬂne

HOV‘I%QC(S']( a‘P B[ﬁnhtrm ?0[

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _; A/ iy [1/@7'éz'ﬂ/
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: /2D /f‘/l//p,m L LR
hpenx il 2112/

Telephone Number: f’f} * 5Yd= Lo SE

Revised 5/20/2014



;}"ﬂ"i’:’ (n%#ﬁ?%ﬁ,wywmﬂf [lRAT f‘i

i ‘ﬁ’%’““’&*’wﬂm& M«f@,{ R

dspl

L pATEECETPT
14 mg ..?hm,_c&c

) N T i
W40 a,nmma Te .-';"‘
/ 4 r_, . é' 1 .'! &i%nl LRB __.

7 - g6 W iy ;141"%15 P
. b Source/ . Rev/ ot 5?3 :ﬁt‘iﬂf‘ VERTFICATT
Fund Dept Unit  Sub Unit Obj  Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amodnt - 0. 1.}[14@2
207 806? o000| -{:.,'-i;io . j‘e ) 5/1) l/,'; e Rg(;pi‘TQ

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

Rev SuB

513{].&3 ..‘:-”:.' R
5.00 :C&

ot
é:‘
E
=

b Total: B /9 O =~
Rec . , N
From: . . )

"

-
LIS

SForc  Zontdy él caisol ~ Case ?‘7/(2.’7’(5 ~P3%270- 74"‘ ' SRR S

*

TF

T ‘ ' B . CASHER'S
-DISTRIBUTION . _ Ve S "VALIDATION

WH[TE CASHIER PINK - AGENCY

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 2
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!!. s

. - o
PR R A I, l,
O e T U s T _!,‘_1 .,a_,“_ ,J',., !‘H‘g

e L ‘;
TR T a;‘ =v{-"\ hin e




KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Addminiserative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

September 1, 2016

Philip & Diane Weglein
11 Blenheim Farm Lane
Phoenix MD 21131

RE: Case Number: 2016-0323 A, Address: 11 Blenheim Farm Road
. Dear Mr. & Ms. Weglein:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAT) on June 14, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr,
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Paul J Carmen, 1735 Baggs Road, Forest Hill MD 21050

Zoiing Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
‘www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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o
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor StﬂtBH]gh‘Vay
Administration

Maryland Deparmment of Transportatlon

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Larry Hogaun, Governor

Date: & /2_9//5&

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory

Committee approval of CaseNo. Z 1/, — 9 3.2.% -4 -
D1 /S raXE %o Vervionca

b /40 < ave | el
/ [5?%3/,4;/ F:'Mmf\j{e-ﬁg/e'l:w

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

MW

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for lmpaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4650

www.roads.maryiand.gov
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RECEIVED

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i
JUN 2 2 2016

Inter-Office Correspondence
OFFICE OF ACMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Tk Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 22, 2016
SUBJECT:  EPS Comment for Zoning Item #2016-0323-A
Address 11 Blenhein Farm Lane
(Weglein Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 27, 2016.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 06-22-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData‘\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0323-A 11 Blenheim Farm Lane.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 5, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Ke'rl?ranetdy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 27, 2016
Item No. 2016-0313, 0315, 0316, 0318, 0319, 0320, 0321, 0323, 0326
and 0327

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC06272016.doc
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SDAT: Real Property Sear%

o *
~e

Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

%

Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 10 Account Number - 2200018438

Owner Information

Owner Name: WEGLEIN PHILIP S Use:

WEGLEIN DIANA L

Mailing Address:
PHOENIX MD 21131-
2136

Principal Residence:
11 BLENHEIM FARM LN  Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
YES
128574/ 00325

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

11 BLENHEIM FARM LN  Legal Description:
0-0000

4413 AC

11 BLENHEIM FARM LN
SES

BLENHEIM FARM

Lot: Assessment Plat 3
Year: No:
1 2017 Plat 0066/
Ref: 0047
NONE
Property Land County
Area Use
4.4100 AC 04
Garage Last Major Renovation
1 Attached

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block:
District:
0044 0014 0038 0000
Special Tax Areas: Town:
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement
Built Area Area
1998 4,618 SF 1500 SF
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath
2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 4 full/ 1 half
Value Information
Base Value Value
As of
01/01/2014
Land: 337,900 337,900
Improvements 639,100 639,100
Total: 977,000 977,000
Preferential Land: 0

Phase-in Assessments

As of As of
07/01/2016 07/01/2017
977,000

Transfer Information

Seller: ONEILL THOMAS P Date: 08/27/2009

Price: $1,095,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /28574/ 00325 Deed2:
Seller: KOCH GAIL T ' Date: 05/24/2001 Price: $850,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1:/15231/ 00526 Deed2:
Seller: KOCH THOMAS E Date: 06/25/1999 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /13856/ 00402 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00|
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 05/05/2010

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

9/9/2016



SDAT: Real Property Sear . Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealPrope
District: 1 0 Account Number: 220001 8438
AR P — S ‘}_ﬁ., e e i sl

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (http://www.plats.net).

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=10... 9/9/2016



Zoning Office
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case # 2016-0323-A
July 11, 2016

Dear Sir:

The letter is to file an objection to the zoning variance request for the construction of a detached garage
and change to the community’s bylaws by Phil and Diane Weglein, case number 2016-0323-A, Lot 1, 11
Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix, MD 21131.

We file this objection as residents of Blenheim Farms (a 10 house development in Phoenix) representing
the community as members of the Architectural Review Committee and the President and Vice
President of the community’s HOA. After onsite review at the Zoning Office on July 6, 2016, we find that
the plans submitted to the Zoning Office are insufficient as they contain no specific plans other than the
proposed structure’s dimensions (30'x40'x28’} and location and an email substantiating the intended
use.

Our concerns are 1) the proposed structure’s 28" height in relation to the current garage height and
proportion to the house and 2) that a variance is sought to amend the development plan for Lot 1 only
without the proper process of conducting a vote by the residents and amending, if approved, the
community’s bylaws.

The Architectural Review Committee did review and approve plans that were submitted to the
Committee in April, 2016. These plans did not include a height dimension but the structure appeared to
be consistent in height with the existing garage.

We request that the Weglein’s follow proper process, as agreed upon at purchase in the community
covenants, by submitting complete plans including height dimensions to the Architectural Review
Committee, the same as would be presented to the Zoning Office, and also have HOA approval by a vote
of the residents of a proposed change to the bylaws rather than seek a variance through the County for
their lot only. We believe changing the bylaws through the County without full disclosure to the
residents and a community vote sets a dangerous precedent for potential future building plans by any
current or future resident.

We are pleased to discuss the matter in more detail and address any questions that you may have.

Sincerely, .

W M wlp— s
Karl Kokinakis rian Nelson
President Vice President

443,677.8571 443,279.2008
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
. DirectorDapartnient of Permits.
August- 3' 2016 Approvals & Inspections

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoﬁing Act and

Regulations of Baltimorg County, will hold a public hearingin Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0323-A

11 Blenheim Farm Lane

E/s Blenheim Farm Lane, 220 ft. NE of Blenheim Road
10" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Philip & Diane Weglein

Variance to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) with a height of 28 ft. in

lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft.; and to-amend the Final Development Plan of Blenheim Farm
Lane, Lot #1 only.

Hearing: Friday, September 9, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapaake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:kl

C: Mr. & Mrs. Weglein, 11 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix 21131
Paut Carmen, 1735 Boggs Road, Forest Hill 21050
Karl Kokinakis, 21 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix 21131
Brian Nelson, 45 Blenheim Farmm Lane, Phoenix 21131
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 20, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
.. ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-867-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CDNCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFF]CE AT 410-887-3391. :

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chcsap:ﬂ.kc Avenue, Roora 111 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887- 3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048
. www.baltimorccountymd.gov

09/07/2016 2:38PM (GMT-0U: 00)
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901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD TELEPHONE 410-238-8800
SUITE 500 BALTIMORE COLUMBIA BEL AIR FAX 410-832-5600
BALTIMORE, MD 21204 PKLAW.COM

Dino C. La Fiandra
Telephone: 410.938.8705
Facsimile: 410.832.5651
DlLaFiandra@PKLaw.com

September 22, 2016

Office of Administrative Hearings

RECEIVED
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Maryland 21204 SEP 23 2016
Re:  Petition for Administrative Variance OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

11 Blenheim Farm Road
Dear Sir or Madam:;

Enclosed is an original and one copy of an Entry of Appearance for filing in the
referenced case.

Kindly date-stamp the copy and return it to the courier.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Dino La Fiandra
DCL/tek
Enclosures

1726354 1
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In Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

11 Blenheim Farm Road
10" Election District

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

3" Council District
Philip S. & Diane L Weglein
Petitioners

OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY
CASE NO.: 2016-0323-A

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please note the appearance of the following parties in the above-referenced matter:
Alan Schrum and Don Freeman, Jr. — 39 Blenheim Farm Lane
Gerhard and Donna Friedrich — 33 Blenheim Farm Lane
Shannath Merbs and Michael Grant — 51 Blenheim Farm Lane
Patrick Murphy and Genevieve Losonsky — 57 Blenheim Farm Lane
Brian and Shari Nelson - 45 Blenheim Farm Lane
Larry and Jenny Wang — 17 Blenheim Farm Lane

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned as their counsel.

Respectfully itted,
O N

Dino C. La Fiandra

Pessin Katz Law, PA

901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 500
Towson, MD 21204

410-938-8705
dlafiandra@pklaw.com

Certificate of Service

| certify that | have mailed a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance this 22’ day of
September, 2016, to Philip S. & Diane L. Weglein, 11 Blenheim Farm Lane, Phoenix, MD 21131.

Vi SN N

Dino C. La FiMa

1722034 _1



S«:p. 12016 2:37PM .‘ No. 0033 P. |

REQUEST TO VACATE ZONING HEARING
Case # 2016-0323A
Phil & Diane Weglein
11 Blenheim Farm Lane
PHOENIX, md 21131 SEP 08 2016

RECEIVED

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS‘

Dear Mr. Jablon:
Please allow this letter to serve as a formal request to withdraw our petition for the following reasons:

1. Preliminary approval was given to the Weglein’s construction plans to build the proposed garage
during a meeting in May of the ARC of Blenheim Farm with construction drawings due to our
board after the permit had been released.

2. At the time of the original posting several neighbors inquired about the 28’ variance. The
Weglein’s were in Europe and were unable to supply construction drawings by the deadline on
the notice. Hence, my request for a hearing.

3. The Weglein’s have provided construction drawings that have been approved by the majority of
the ARC. (3-1)

| have also met with or spoken to the remaining members of the Blenheim Farm HOA, reviewed
construction drawings and have a majority approval addressing both the 28’ variance request as well as
the structure to remain detached with no breezeway required. A copy of the signed construction
drawings are available for your file.

In closing, with the majority approval of both our ARC and Blenheim Farm HOA | hereby request to
cancel Friday’s Zoning Hearing and allow the Weglein’s to move forward with their garage project
without delay.

Sincerely,
Z v
Karl Kokinakis

President, Blenheim Farm HOA

0970772016 2:38PM (GMT-04:00)
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‘ No. 0033 P. 3

FAX
To:  Kristin Lewis Fa  410-887-3048
Cor Date:  9/7/2016 ,
From: Karl Kokinekis — Blenheim Farm Pages: 3 Including cover
e HOA
~ . . . . . . .
18 DUlgent xForReview  [JPleaseComment [l PlesseReply [ PieaseRecycle

" ~Comments: -
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901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD TELEPHONE 410-238-8800
SUITE 500 BALTIMORE | COLUMBIA | BEL AIR FAX 410-832-5600
BALTIMORE, MD 21204 PKLAW.COM

Dino C. La Fiandra
Telephone: 410.938.8705
Facsimile: 410.832.5651
DlLaFiandra@PKLaw.com

September 22, 2016

Office of Administrative Hearings RECEIVED
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 SEP 23 2016
Towson, Maryland 21204 St

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

11 Blenheim Farm Road
Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is an original and one copy of a Motion for Reconsideration for filing in the
referenced case.

Kindly date-stamp the copy and return it to the courier.
Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Dino La Fiandra
DCL/tek

Enclosures

1726409 1
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901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD TELEPHONE 410-938-8800
SUITE 500 BALTIMORE COLUMBIA BEL AIR FAX 410-832-5600
BALTIMORE, MD 21204 PKLAW.COM
RECEIVED
NOV 1 8 2016

Dino C. La Fiandra
Telephone: 410.938.8705
Facsimile: 410.832.5651
DLaFiandra@PKLaw.com

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA TIVE HEARINGS

November 16, 2016

Hon. John E. Beverungen

Office of Administrative Hearings of Baltimore County
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
11 Blenheim Farm Lane
Case No. 2016-0323-A

Dear Judge Beverungen:

On September 23, 2016, | filed a motion for reconsideration in the above-referenced
case on behalf of several residents of the Blenheim Farm subdivision, identified in the motion
(the “Movants”). On behalf of the Movants, | respectfully withdraw the motion for
reconsideration, with the intention of allowing your original decision in the case to stand
undisturbed.

If you require any additional information to effectuate that result, please let me know.
Thank you for your consideration of iy clients” motion.

Sincerely,

Dol

‘Dino La Fiandra

DCL/tek
cc: Paul J. Carmen
Karl Kokinas

Brian Nelson
Kristen Lewis

17713421
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Debra Wiley

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2016 11:37 AM
To: b Debra Wiley

Subject: FW: Follow up on 2016-0323

Email from Dino.

Hris fén Lewis
Pl - Zoning Revigw
A10-887-3391

From: Dino La Fiandra [mailto:dlafiandra@pklaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 1:34 PM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: Follow up on 2016-0323

Kristen,

| just this moment got off the phone with my client, who advised me he wishes to withdraw the motion. You can release
both dates. | will notify the ALJ.

Thanks so much for your customary enormous assistance with this.
Dino

Dino C. La Fiandra

Member

901 Dulaney Valley Road | Suite 500 | Towson, MD { 21204

Direct Dial: 410.938.8705 | Direct Fax: 410.832,5651 |Mobile: 443-204-3473
dlafiandra@pklaw.com | About Us | Attorney Bio | Download V-Card

PKILAW

From: Kristen L Lewis [mailto:klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 1:28 PM

To: Dino La Fiandra
Subject: Follow up on 2016-0323

Good afternoon,

I am following up with the dates we had talked about for 2016-0323, for 12/2 and 12/13 at 1:30 p.m. |am currently
holding both dates and am inquiring on confirmation for one or both dates. Please notify me as soon as possible. Thank
you,

Hristen bewis

Pl - Zoning Revigw
410-887-3391
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CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

8B E ® M

www. baltimorecountymd.gov .

NOTICE: The'information contained in and attached to this electronic mail transmission is intended by Pessin
Katz Law, P.A. for the use of the named individual or entity to which it is directed and may contain information
that js legally privileged or otherwise confidential. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, anyone
other than the named addressee (or a person authorized to deliver it to the named addressee). If the reader is not
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any unauthorized.review, use, disclosure, dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication, or any of its contents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this electronic mail transmission in error, please delete it from your system without copying or forwarding it,
and notify the sender of the error by reply email or by calling Pessin Katz Law, P.A. at (410) 938-8800 or 1-
800-276-0806 so that our address record can be corrected. U.S. Treasury Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice
contained in this communication (including any attachments) was not intended or written to be used, and cannot
be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or by
any other applicable tax authority; or (2) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-
related matter addressed herein. PKLAW provides this disclosure on all outbound e-mails to assure compliance

with new standards of professional practice, pursuant to which certain tax advice must satisfy requirements as to
form and substance.
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Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2016 8:27 AM

To: 'Dino La Fiandra'

Cc: Kristen L Lewis

Subject: RE: Case No. 2016-0323-A - Motion for Reconsideration Hearing

Good Morning,
| have spoken to Ms. Lewis who has indicated that the December calendar is now available for scheduling.
Please contact her to set this in.

Thank you.

From: Dino La Fiandra [mailto:dlafiandra@pklaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 11:39 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No. 2016-0323-A - Motion for Reconsideration Hearing

Ms. Wiley,

My clients, the homeowners identified in the Motion for Reconsideration, report that for the past several weeks they
have been attempting to reach an agreement with the Petitioners, the Wegleins, on the matter presented in the Petition
for Variance. | have not been a part of these conversations, however | received a voicemail message yesterday from one
of my clients that they continue to try to work this out.

| contacted Kristen Lewis by phone about two weeks ago to see what dates were available for the hearing on the Motion
for Reconsideration. Because of my client's travel schedule, and in light of the reports that the parties were meeting to
attempt to reach a resolution of the matter, | was attempting to secure a date in December, 2016 for this hearing. At
the time, Ms. Lewis did not have Judge Beverungen's calendar for December, and she asked that | check back with her
after the first of November. | have not done that yet, but | will do so before the end of the week.

Please let me know if | can provide any other information.

Thank you.
Dino La Fiandra

Dino C. La Fiandra

Member

901 Dulaney Valley Road | Suite 500 | Towson, MD | 21204 Direct Dial: 410.938.8705 | Direct Fax: 410.832.5651
|Mobile: 443-204-3473 dlafiandra@pklaw.com | About Us | Attorney Bio | Download V-Card

From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 11:24 AM



To: Dino La Fiandra

Cc: Kristen L Lewis

Subject: Case No. 2016-0323-A - Motion for Reconsideration Hearing

Mr. La Fiandra,

Please see attached correspondence from Judge Beverungen dated September 26, 2016. As of today, Kristen Lewis has
not been contacted to schedule this Motion fqr Reconsideration hearing.

Please provide status.
Thank you.

----- Original Message-—--- .

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto:adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 11:30 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Admin Hearings Copier

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673903BB1" (MP 3054).

Scan Date: 11.02.2016 11:30:03 {-0400)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov

[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/nfn/county_seal.jpgl<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov>

Connect with Baltimore County

[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/p/i/socialmedia_fb.jpgl<https://www.facebook.com/baltcogov>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/r/j/socialmedia_twitter.jpg] <https://twitter.com/BaltCoGov>
(http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/b/f/socialmedia_BC_NOW.jpg]
<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/News/BaltimoreCountyNow>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/r/z/socialmedia_youtube.jpg]
<https://www.youtube.com/user/BaltimoreCounty>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/z/z/socialmedia_camera Jpg]
<https://www.flickr.com/photos/baltimorecounty>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/d/o/socialmedia_linkedin.jpg]
<https://www.linkedin.com/company/baltimore-county-government>

www.baltimorecountymd.gov<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov>

NOTICE: The information contained in and attached to this electronic mail transmission is intended by Pessin Katz Law,
P.A. for the use of the named individual or entity to which it is directed and may contain information that is legally
privileged or otherwise confidential. [t is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, anyone other than the named
addressee {or a person authorized to deliver it to the named addressee). If the reader is not the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication, or any of its contents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in
errar, please delete it from your system without copying or forwarding it, and notify the sender of the error by reply
email or by caliing Pessin Katz Law, P.A. at (410) 938-8800 or 1-800-276-0806 so that our address record can be

2



corrected. U.S. Treasury Circular 230 !oltice: Any tax advice contained in this communication (including any
attachments) was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties that
may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or by any other applicable tax authority; or {2) promoting, marketing
or recommending to another party any tax-related matter addressed herein, PKLAW provides this disclosure on all )
outbound e-mails t6 assure compliance with new standards of professional practice, pursuant to which certain tax
advice must satisfy requirements as to form and substance.



Debra Wiley

® ®

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Mr. La Fiandra,

Debra Wiley

Wednesday, November 02, 2016 11:24 AM

Dino C. LaFiandra Esq. (dlafiandra@pklaw.com)

Kristen L Lewis

Case No. 2016-0323-A - Motion for Reconsideration Hearing
20161102113003425.pdf

Please see attached correspondence from Judge Beverungen dated September 26, 2016. As of today, Kristen Lewis has
not been contacted to schedule this Motion for Reconsideration hearing.

Please provide status.

Thank you.

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto:adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 11:30 AM
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Admin Hearings Copier

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673903BB1" (MP 3054).

Scan Date: 11.02.2016 11:30:03 (-0400)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Debra Wiley

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 10:43 AM

To: Debra Wiley

Subject: RE: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx
Hi Debbie,

Mr. LaFiandra has not reached out to me about rescheduling this hearing as of yet.

Hristen bewis
PAl - Zoning Revigw
410-887-3391

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2016 10:51 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: FW: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx

Hi Kristen,

Just checking in with you again to see if Mr. La Fiandra has contacted you about setting this in for a Motion for
Reconsideration before we reach out to him.

Thanks.

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 9:13 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx

Ok, thanks.

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 9:12 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx

Good Morning,
No he hasn’t contacted me yet about this case.
Hristen lbewis

Pl - Zoning Review
410-887-3391

From: Debra Wiley
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 8:00 AM
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Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2016 10:51 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Subject: FW: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx
Hi Kristen,

Just checking in with you again to see if Mr. La Fiandra has contacted you about setting this in for a Motion for
Reconsideration before we reach out to him.

Thanks.

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 9:13 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx

Ok, thanks.

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 9:12 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx

Good Morning,
No he hasn’t contacted me yet about this case.

Rristen bewis
Pl - Zoning Review
410-887-3391

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 8:00 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Itr. 2016-0323-SPH Motion for Reconsideration.docx

Good Morning Kristen,
Has Mr. La Fiandra contacted you to reschedule the above (see attached letter)?

Thanks in advance.



® ®

Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley .

Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 7:57 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Subject: Case No. 2016-0323-A - 11 Blenheim Farm Lane
Attachments: 20160927075900443.pdf

Hi Kristen,

Please see attached for scheduling purposes.

This was originally an admin. var., the community association filed a formal demand, it was set in for a hearing on 9/9
and then the president of the association withdrew it so it reverted back to an admin. In any event, the vice president of
the association and some members of the community are alleging that the president of the association withdrew and
was done so without authority.

Please let me know if you need the file or want me to hang onto it; per letter, no posting of the property shall be
required.

Thanks.

----- Original Message——--

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto:adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 7:59 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Admin Hearings Copier

This E-mail was sent from "RNPOD2673903BB1" (MP 3054).

Scan Date: 09.27.2016 07:59:00 {-0400)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov



. Harbargida Sales Group Mall - ZONING HEARING ‘

YAt |

B ‘ ) - - Brian Nelson <bnelson@harborsidesalesgroup.com>

ZONING HEARING

1 message

Karl Kokinakis <Kad@ceisewicesinc.<;om> Thu, Sep 8, 2016 at 9:35 PM
To: "Lillie, James (TOWSON, MD)" <james_lilie@ml.com>, Brian Nelson <bnelson@harborsidegroup.com>. dweglain
<dweglein@comcast.net>
Cc: Phil Weglein <PhiLWeglein@paradigmsoﬂwara.com:-. Kar Kokinakis <kari@ceiservicesinc,com>

Good evening all,

Sorry for the |ate notice as | have been traveling, Yesterday | contacted the Baltimore County Zoning Office to inform
them that | would not be allending tomormows schedule hearing. ! also shared that | would like my name removed from
the criginal filing as | am satisfied that the Weglein's have provided construction drawings and approve for them to move
forward with their project. The clerk asked me to send sumething over in writing for their consideration. Herein is a what |
sent for their review :

Dear Mr, Jablon,
Piease allow this Jetter to serve as a fomal request 1o withdraw our petition for the following reasons;

1. Preliminary approval was given to the Weglein's canstruction plans to build proposed garage during a mealing
in May of the ARC of Blenheim Farm with construction drawings due to our board after the permit hag been
released.

2. At the time of the original posting several neighbors inquired about the 28 variance, The Weglein's wers in
Europe and were unable to supply drawings by the deadline on the notice. Hence my request for a hearing.

3. The Weglein's have provided construction drawings that have been approved by thg majority of the ARC {31)

| have also met with or have spoken to the remaining members of the Blenheim Famn HOA, reviewed canstruction
dfawings and have a majority approval addressing both the 28" variance as well as the structure to remaln detached
with no breezy way required. Copies of signed construction drawings are availabla for your file,

In closing, with the majorily approval of both the ARC and Blenheim Famn HOA | hereby request to ¢ancel Fridays
Hearing and allow the Weglein's to move forward with their garage project without delay,

Sincerely

Karl Kokinakis

President, Blenheim Famm HOA,

\L Q(/( mw%/ﬂﬁy

Hpsvimai !.google.com.c’majl'lww=28ik=03!825?5d58.viw=p!&50arch=lnbox&llu 1570c97 cadf7 9558 simls 1570c97 cadf7d955 1w
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Karl Kokinakis
President & CEQ
CE! Bervices, Inc,
K3 Hotdings, Inc.
BALTIMORE CROSSROADS
11620 CROSSR(SJ\DS CIRCLE

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21 220

Cell

s Jmail.googie.comyimail i A=2gi k-—-Oafazd?sds&vie\.vzpt&searm:i o &the: 1 570cHTead! 700558 5im| 1570c87cad 70055
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